Interest (15.2) (0.0) �  �  �  15.2 (32.0) (32.0) 41.5 (4.6) (139.4) (134.5)
Net Income 361.8 235.0 159.0 13.0 345.7 (596.8) (172.0) 345.7 (16.2) 106.3 (329.5) 106.3

Note 10: As of 1Q18, the results of Cosan and its Business Units were impacted by the adoption of the new
accounting standards (IFRS 15 and IFRS 9), as detailed in the quarterly financial statements as of March 31, 2018

5 of 9

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

11

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

12

COSAN LIMITED Earnings Release
1st Quarter of 2018

Loans and Financing

In March 31, 2018, Cosan Limited�s (CZZ Corporate) gross debt totalized R$ 1.6 billion, compared to R$ 2.3 billion in
4Q17, reflecting the Margin Loan amortization in the quarter in the total amount of USD 219 million, according to the
use of proceeds from the 2024 Bond. In that sense, cash and cash equivalents came to R$ 450 million in 1Q18,
compared to R$ 1.2 billion at the close of the 4Q17.

CZZ Corporate�s net debt ended the period at R$ 1.2 billion, in line with 4Q17.

Loans and Financing 1Q18

BRL mln Comgás Moove
Cosan

CorporateConsolidated
Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated
Pro
forma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
(Parent

Company)

CZZ
Pro
forma

Opening balance of pro
forma net debt 1,517.0 399.3 2,956.5 4,872.7 3,846.7 797.6 9,517.0 6,228.4 1,118.5 16,863.9

Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities 2,237.1 197.6 1,415.7 3,850.4 1,034.7 610.9 5,496.0 3,333.1 1,225.1 10,054.1
Gross Debt 3,754.0 596.8 4,372.2 8,723.1 4,881.4 1,408.5 15,013.0 9,561.5 2,343.6 26,918.0

Cash items (450.1) 63.5 (323.4) (710.0) (112.7) (10.6) (833.3) 1,363.3 (752.0) (221.9)

Funding �  86.4 15.0 101.4 9.0 (0.3) 110.1 2,075.4 �  2,185.6
Payment of principal on
loans and borrowings (499.4) (21.8) (167.9) (689.1) (78.4) (2.0) (769.6) (465.1) (683.0) (1,917.7)
Payment of Interest on loans
borrowings (25.4) (0.4) (126.7) (152.5) (43.3) (8.3) (204.0) (207.9) (67.9) (479.8)
Derivatives 74.7 (0.7) (43.8) 30.2 �  �  30.2 (39.0) (1.1) (10.0)

Noncash items 91.4 24.2 86.9 202.6 57.3 10.0 269.8 277.7 49.1 596.6

Provision for interest
(accrual) 56.1 4.7 80.9 141.8 63.6 13.4 218.8 223.7 29.5 472.0
Monetary variation and
MTM adjustment of debt (29.2) (1.5) (68.0) (98.7) (23.0) (9.5) (131.3) (41.8) 15.8 (157.3)
Exchange variation, net of
derivatives 64.5 21.0 74.0 159.5 16.7 6.1 182.3 95.8 3.7 281.8

Closing balance of gross
debt 3,395.4 684.6 4,135.7 8,215.7 4,825.9 1,407.9 14,449.5 11,202.5 1,640.7 27,292.7

Cash, cash equivalents and
marketable securities 1,861.8 211.7 2,822.6 4,896.1 1,660.9 710.2 7,267.1 4,306.1 449.5 12,022.7

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

13

Closing balance of pro
forma net debt 1,533.6 472.9 1,313.1 3,319.6 3,165.0 697.7 7,182.4 6,896.4 1,191.2 15,270.0

Obligations due to preferred
shareholders of subsidiaries �  �  1,464.5 1,464.5 �  �  1,464.5 �  �  1,464.5

Total pro forma net debt
and obligations due to
preferred shareholders of
subsidiaries 1,533.6 472.9 2,777.7 4,784.1 3,165.0 697.7 8,646.9 6,896.4 1,191.2 16,734.5

6 of 9

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

14

COSAN LIMITED Earnings Release
1st Quarter of 2018

Cash Flow Reconciliation

Cash Flow Statement 1Q18

BRL mln Comgás Moove
Cosan

CorporateEliminations
Cosan
S/A

Raízen
CombinedEliminations

Cosan S/A
Pro
forma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
(Parent

Company)
Eliminations/
Adjusted

CZZ
Pro forma

EBITDA 374.4 51.3 396.3 (140.0) 682.0 808.9 (298.4) 1,192.5 650.6 172.3 (187.1) 1,828.3

Noncash impacts on
EBITDA 9.8 16.5 (428.1) 140.0 (261.8) 50.2 298.4 86.8 91.6 (177.2) 187.1 188.4
Changes in assets and
liabilities (71.1) (84.1) 1,249.3 (19.9) 1,074.1 981.6 �  2,055.7 (429.4) (0.7) �  1,625.6
Operating financial result 27.0 (17.0) 15.7 �  25.7 (98.8) �  (73.1) 31.3 2.1 �  (39.7)

Operating Cash Flow 340.1 (33.3) 1,233.2 (19.9) 1,520.1 1,741.8 �  3,261.9 344.1 (3.4) �  3,602.6

CAPEX (97.2) (11.2) (0.1) �  (108.5) (552.5) �  (661.0) (483.7) (0.1) �  (1,144.9)
Other 1.1 (35.9) (0.0) 0.0 (34.7) 94.6 �  59.9 28.8 �  �  88.7

Cash Flow from Investing
Activities (96.1) (47.1) (0.1) 0.0 (143.2) (457.9) �  (601.1) (454.9) (0.1) �  (1,056.2)

Funding �  86.4 15.0 �  101.4 8.7 �  110.1 2,075.4 �  �  2,185.6
Loans amortization
(Principal) (499.4) (21.8) (167.9) �  (689.1) (80.5) �  (769.6) (757.1) (683.0) �  (2,209.6)
Loans amortization (Interest) (25.4) (0.4) (126.7) �  (152.5) (54.0) �  (206.5) (251.5) (67.9) �  (525.9)
Derivatives 74.7 (0.7) (43.8) �  30.2 �  �  30.2 (39.0) (1.1) �  (10.0)
Other �  27.0 (23.5) �  3.5 2.0 �  5.6 1.6 (0.0) �  7.2

Cash Flow from Financing
Activities (450.1) 90.6 (346.9) �  (706.5) (123.7) �  (830.1) 1,029.4 (752.0) �  (552.7)

Dividends received �  �  521.1 (112.9) 408.2 �  (408.2) 0.0 0.3 �  �  0.3

Free Cash Flow to Equity (206.1) 10.2 1,407.3 (132.9) 1,078.6 1,160.3 (408.2) 1,830.7 918.9 (755.6) �  1,994.0

Cosan S.A �  �  0.0 �  0.0 �  408.2 408.2 (1.0) (0.5) �  406.7
Cosan Limited (169.2) �  �  132.9 (36.3) �  �  (36.3) �  �  �  (36.3)
Non-controlling Shareholders �  �  �  �  �  (445.3) �  (445.3) �  �  �  (445.3)

Dividends paid (169.2) �  0.0 132.9 (36.3) (445.3) 408.2 (73.5) (1.0) (0.5) �  (74.9)

�  3.9 (0.5) �  3.4 10.5 �  13.9 55.1 (19.6) �  49.4

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

15

Exchange variation impact on
cash and cash equivalents

Cash Generation (Burn) in
the Period (375.3) 14.2 1,406.8 0.0 1,045.7 725.4 �  1,771.2 973.0 (775.6) �  1,968.6

7 of 9

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

16

COSAN LIMITED Earnings Release
1st Quarter of 2018

Financial Statements

Cosan Limited � Accounting

Indicators 1Q18 1Q17 Chg.% 4Q17 Chg.%
BRL mln (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar) 1Q18/1Q17 (Oct-Dec) 1Q18/4Q17
EBITDA 1,317.8 1,050.5 25.4% 2,324.0 -43.3%
CAPEX 609.2 549.5 10.9% 910.7 -33.1%

Income Statement for the Period 1Q18 1Q17 Chg.% 4Q17 Chg.%
BRL mln (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar) 1Q18/1Q17 (Oct-Dec) 1Q18/4Q17
Net Revenue 3,543.4 2,785.7 27.2% 3,717.2 -4.7%
Cost of Goods and Services Sold (2,512.7) (1,959.4) 28.2% (2,665.0) -5.7%
Gross profit 1,030.7 826.3 24.7% 1,052.2 -2.0%

[…]

(i) These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in U.S. Dollars converted to R$ at the Dollar rate
of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 respectively.

F-55

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

118

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates:

The probable scenario was defined based on the U.S. Dollar market rates as at March 31, 2018, which determines the
fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at March 31, 2018, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/U.S.$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a specialized third part, at the due date of the transactions
for the companies with functional currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
March 31,
2018

Scenario
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

U.S.$ 3.3238 3.3100 4.1375 4.9650 2.4825 1.6550
The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized consultant.

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents U.S.$ fluctuation (8,749) 524,638 1,049,275 (524,638) (1,049,275)
Trade
receivables U.S.$ fluctuation (87) 5,246 10,494 (5,246) (10,494)
Payables to
related parties U.S.$ fluctuation 885 (53,045) (106,091) 53,045 106,091
Exchange rate
derivatives (i) U.S.$ fluctuation 65,910 2,485,371 4,970,744 (2,485,371) (4,970,744)
Loans,
borrowings
and
debentures U.S.$ fluctuation 38,400 (2,302,583) (4,605,166) 2,302,583 4,605,166
Contingent
consideration U.S.$ fluctuation 72 (4,343) (8,688) 4,345 8,689

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

119

Impacts on
profit or loss 96,431 655,284 1,310,568 (655,282) (1,310,567)

(i) For sensitivity analysis, it�s only considered exchange rate swaps for Notional.

b) Interest rate risk
The Company monitories the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with its borrowings, especially those
that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable interest rate
fluctuation risks.

F-56

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

120

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

March 31, 2018
Exposure interest rate(i) Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 315,168 78,793 157,584 (78,793) (157,584)
Marketable securities 53,796 13,449 26,898 (13,449) (26,898)
Restricted cash 12,295 3,074 6,148 (3,074) (6,148)
Leases (30,387) (7,597) (15,194) 7,597 15,194
Advances on real state
credits (3,434) (858) (1,717) 858 1,717
Interest rate derivatives(ii) 808,256 (1,132,704) (2,110,497) 1,339,732 2,910,980
Loans, borrowings and
debentures (884,617) (131,526) (263,087) 131,526 263,087

Impacts on profit or loss 271,077 (1,177,369) (2,199,865) 1,384,397 3,000,348

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a specialized third part and Banco Central do
Brasil as follows:

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
SELIC 6.25% 7.81% 9.38% 4.69% 3.13%
CDI 5.77% 7.21% 8.66% 4.33% 2.89%
TJ462 7.75% 9.44% 11.13% 6.06% 4.38%
TJLP 6.75% 8.44% 10.13% 5.06% 3.38%
IPCA 4.18% 5.23% 6.28% 3.14% 2.09%
FED FUNDS 2.25% 2.81% 3.38% 1.69% 1.13%

(i) The external source used by the company for market projections was a specialized consultant.
(ii) The probable scenario for derivative financial instruments represents the current mark-to-market

balance.
Financial instruments fair value

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K/A

121

The market value of the Senior Notes and Perpetual Notes are listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (Note 15) is
based on their quoted market price are as follows:

Loan Company March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Senior Notes Due 2018 Cosan S.A �  100.37%
Senior Notes Due 2023 Cosan S.A 100.77% 101.54%
Senior Notes Due 2024 Rumo S.A 107.10 107.86%